
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~~ 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

L.D. 1866 

DATE: 3-;).l-{){" (Filing No. H-31/ ) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

122ND LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/I,, to H.P. 1306, L.n. 1866, Bill, "An Act 
To Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws" 

Amend the bill by inserting before section 1 the following: 

· Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §101~ sub-§46-A is enacted to read: 

46-A. NoIU.nigrant. "Nonimmigrant" means a person who is not 
a citizen or lawful permanent resident of the United States .• 

Further amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the 
following: 

. Sec. 3. 29-A MRS A §1301, sub-§11 is enacted to read: 

11. Nonimmigrant a»»1icants. An applicant for a license who 
is a nonimmigrant must present to the Secretary of State at each 
application written prooL evidence or documentation that t:.e 
applicant's presence in the United States is authorized under 
federal law. 

Sec. 4. 29-A MRS A §1401~ sub-§9 is enacted to read: 

9. Nonimmigrant gp»1icants. An applicant for a license who 
is a nonimmigrant must present to the Secretary of State at each 
application written proof. evidence or documentation that the 
applicant' s presence in the United States is authorized under 
federal law.' 

Page l-LR2976(4) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



6'0· 
~ 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

HOUSE AMENDMENT ,4 .. to H. P. 1306, L.D. 1866 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

, Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration - Motor Vehicles 0077 

The following 

Initiative: Allocates additional funds for the establishment of 
one Motor Vehicle Service Representative position and one 
Clerk-Typist III position and for necessary operating costs to 
enforce additional driver's license application requirements. 

BIGlDfAY nnm 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 
All Other 

HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 

2005-06 
0.000 

$0 
$0 

$0 

2006-07 
2.000 

$90,151 
$23,185 

$113,336' 

Further amend the bill by relettering 
nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
consecutively. 

or renumbering any 
number to read 

SUMMARY 

This amendment requires an applicant for a driver's license 
who is a nonimmigrant to provide the Secretary of State written 
proof, evidence or documentation that the applicant's presence in 
the United States is authorized under federal law. 

SPONSORED BY: 
(Representati 

TOWN: Wells 

FISCAL NOTE REQU1RED 
(See Attached) 

Page 2-LR2976(4) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



Net Cost (Savings) 
Highway Fund 

Appropriationsl Allocations 
Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Approved: 03/23/06 ~ae 

122nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1866 LR2976(04) 

An Act To Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "/1" 
Sponsor: Rep. Collins 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2005-06 2006-07 

$0 $113,336 

$0 $113,336 

Projections 
2007-08 

$122,667 

$122,667 

Projections 
2008-09 

$127,880 

$127,880 

Changes in application requirements to obtain a driver's license will require two additional positions for the Bureau of 
Motor Vehicles within the Department of Public Safety and necessary operating costs to properly ascertain that all 
requirements have been satisfied. 

LR2976(4) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




