

1 . S.				
H.o.	L.D. 1866			
2	DATE: 3-27-06 (Filing No. H-891)			
4				
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.			
8	STATE OF MAINE			
10	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 122ND LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION			
12				
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1306, L.D. 1866, Bill, "An Act			
16	To Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws"			
18	Amend the bill by inserting before section 1 the following:			
20	'Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §101. sub-§46-A is enacted to read:			
22	46-A. Nonimmigrant. "Nonimmigrant" means a person who is not a citizen or lawful permanent resident of the United States.'			
24	The the second the bill he incertion of the continue of the			
26	Further amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following:			
. 28	'Sec. 3. 29-A MRSA §1301, sub-§11 is enacted to read:			
30	11. Nonimmigrant applicants. An applicant for a license who is a nonimmigrant must present to the Secretary of State at each			
32	application written proof, evidence or documentation that the applicant's presence in the United States is authorized under			
34	federal law.			
36	Sec. 4. 29-A MRSA §1401, sub-§9 is enacted to read:			
38	9. Nonimmigrant applicants. An applicant for a license who			
40	is a nonimmigrant must present to the Secretary of State at each application written proof, evidence or documentation that the			
42	applicant's presence in the United States is authorized under federal law.'			

Page 1-LR2976(4)

 $\mathbf{1}_{i}$



HOUSE AMENDMENT 'A" to H.P. 1306, L.D. 1866

2

4

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:

'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

- 8 SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF
- 10 Administration Motor Vehicles 0077

 12 Initiative: Allocates additional funds for the establishment of one Motor Vehicle Service Representative position and one
14 Clerk-Typist III position and for necessary operating costs to enforce additional driver's license application requirements.

HIGHWAY FUND		2005-06	2006–07
18	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	0.000	2.000
	Personal Services	\$0	\$90,151
20	All Other	\$0	\$23,185
22	HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$113,336'

Further amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.

28

30

36

44

16

SUMMARY

This amendment requires an applicant for a driver's license who is a nonimmigrant to provide the Secretary of State written proof, evidence or documentation that the applicant's presence in the United States is authorized under federal law.

38 llen SPONSORED BY: 40 (Representative/COLLINS) 42 TOWN: Wells

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See Attached)

Page 2-LR2976(4)





122nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1866

LR 2976(04)

An Act To Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws

Fiscal Note for House Amendment '#'' Sponsor: Rep. Collins Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2005-06	2006-07	Projections 2007-08	Projections 2008-09
Net Cost (Savings) Highway Fund	\$0	\$113,336	\$122,667	\$127,880
Appropriations/Allocations Highway Fund	\$0	\$113,336	\$122,667	\$127,880

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Changes in application requirements to obtain a driver's license will require two additional positions for the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the Department of Public Safety and necessary operating costs to properly ascertain that all requirements have been satisfied.